community foundation

2020 Fall Grant Awards - TOTAL AWARDED $265,373

Grantee and Program Detail Endowment Awarded From:
Acme Christian Thrift Store and Food Pantry $5,750.00
ACTS Food Pantry $1,000.00 Youth Endowment - Antrim
$750.00 Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
$1,000.00 Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
$3,000.00 Campbell Endowment
Angel Care Child Care Inc. $6,500.00
Peace and Stability $3,000.00 Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
$3,500.00 Campbell Endowment
Bethany Christian Services of Northern Michigan $3,000.00
Safe Families for Children Program $3,000.00 Campbell Endowment
Child and Family Services of NW Mi $43,141.00
YouthWork Conservation Corps $1,000.00 Elk Rapids Area Education Endowment
$1,576.00 John N. Barnes Environmental Education Endowment
$7,445.00 Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
$15,000.00  Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
$3,500.00 Youth Endowment - Antrim
$1,500.00 Youth Endowment - Benzie
$1,150.00 Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
$1,970.00 Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
$2,000.00 Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Youth Empowerment for Success $5,000.00 Grand Traverse Families in Action for Youth
Trauma Assessment - Closing the Gap $3,000.00 Campbell Endowment
Discovery Center Great Lakes $1,950.00
Discovery Pier Universal Access for Tall Ships $1,210.00 Access to Recreation Endowment

$740.00 Richard V. and Kimiko O. Williams Endowment



community foundation

2020 Fall Grant Awards - TOTAL AWARDED $265,373

Grantee and Program

Dolly Parton's Imagination Library Grand Traverse Region

Investing in Early Literacy and Children's Academic Future
Elk Rapids Area Historical Society

Repair the Cracks Project
Elk Rapids Garden Club

Elk Rapids Garden Club Sustainability Project
Frankfort Elberta Area Schools Interact Club

Update and Diversify the Frankfort HS Library Collection
Friends of Herman Park

Herman Park Development
Friendship Community Center

LIFT Teen Center Podcast
Generations Ahead

Mental Health Support for Teen Parents

Grand Traverse Area Catholic Schools
Robotics Teams and After School Enrichment
Grand Traverse County Sheriff's Department
Lighting for Camp Pugsley shooting range for NMC Police Academy
Grand Traverse Dyslexia Association
Virtual Learning Project
Grand Traverse Regional Land Conservancy

$1,500.00

$2,000.00

$3,750.00

$1,000.00

$1,500.00

$1,000.00

$5,500.00

$10,000.00

$11,000.00

$3,000.00

$4,000.00

Detail

$1,500.00

$2,000.00

$3,750.00

$1,000.00

$1,500.00

$1,000.00

$2,500.00
$3,000.00

$10,000.00

$11,000.00

$3,000.00

Facilitating Access to Nature: Planning for enhancements to the Coy Mountain Preserv $4,000.00

Habitat for Humanity Grand Traverse Region
Building Homes and Hope 2020 Project

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

Endowment Awarded From:

Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse

Elk Rapids Area Community Endowment

Elk Rapids Area Community Endowment

Youth Endowment - Benzie

Youth Endowment - Leelanau

Youth Endowment - Leelanau

Grand Traverse Families in Action for Youth
Campbell Endowment

Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth

Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth

Campbell Endowment

Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment

Campbell Endowment



community foundation

2020 Fall Grant Awards - TOTAL AWARDED $265,373

Grantee and Program

Inland Seas Education Association
Educational Youth Programming at Inland Seas

Junior Achievement
Inspiring Tomorrows for Today's Students

Kalkaska Area Interfaith Resources (KAIR)

Freezer Support
Kids On The Go- Traverse City

Kids On The Go Traverse City Program Expansion
Maritime Heritage Alliance

Sail Champion Ashore

Great Lakes Maritime Heritage Interpretive Signage
Michael's Place
Accessible Grief Support for Children, Teens, Schools, and Families

Northwest Michigan Support Housing
NMSH's Permanent Supportive Housing Program
Planned Parenthood of Michigan

$3,296.00

$8,000.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$8,465.00

$15,500.00

$4,000.00

$2,000.00

Detail

$1,296.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$5,000.00
$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$750.00
$7,005.00
$710.00

$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$2,500.00
$3,000.00
$2,000.00

$4,000.00

Young, Empowered, and Healthy (YEAH) Sexuality Education Project (education mate: $2,000.00

Endowment Awarded From:

Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
John N. Barnes Environmental Education Endowment
Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment

Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
Campbell Endowment

Campbell Endowment

Campbell Endowment

Grand Traverse Families in Action for Youth
Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
Richard V. and Kimiko O. Williams Endowment
Youth Endowment - Antrim

Youth Endowment - Benzie

Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse

Youth Endowment - Kalkaska

Youth Endowment - Leelanau

Campbell Endowment

Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse



community foundation

2020 Fall Grant Awards - TOTAL AWARDED $265,373

Grantee and Program Detail Endowment Awarded From:
PoWeR! Book Bags $7,814.00
Suttons Bay Pantry and Schools Project $864.00 Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
School Book Giveaway $700.00 Youth Endowment - Antrim
$2,000.00 Youth Endowment - Benzie
$1,000.00 Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
$1,750.00 Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
$1,500.00 Youth Endowment - Leelanau
The Rock of Kingsley, Inc. $16,000.00
Building Preservation and Expansion Project Phase | $15,000.00  Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
$1,000.00 Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
The Ronald McDonald House of Western Michigan, Inc. $5,010.00
Family Support Program 2021 $160.00 Youth Endowment - Antrim
$640.00 Youth Endowment - Benzie
$960.00 Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
$640.00 Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
$160.00 Youth Endowment - Leelanau
$2,450.00 Campbell Endowment
Salvation Army $4,000.00
Pathway of Hope $1,000.00 Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse

$3,000.00 Campbell Endowment



community foundation

2020 Fall Grant Awards - TOTAL AWARDED $265,373

Grantee and Program

SEEDS Ecology and Education Centers $14,500.00
Engaging Youth in Eco-Projects at the Historic Barns Park
Youth Training and Eco-Projects at the Historic Barns Park

Suttons Bay Public Schools $3,229.00

Exposures 2021

| Can Hear the Secret Code: Phonemic Awareness for Reading Success
Suttons Bay FIRST Robotics

Scholarships $9,000.00
Aubrey Chartier
Mara McMurray
Carly Suriano

Traverse Area Recreation and Transportation (TART) Trails, Inc. $8,439.00

Vasa Skill Building Loop

Recycle-A-Bicycle 2021
Nakwema Trailway: Acme Connection Phase

Detail

$1,000.00
$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$500.00

$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$1,000.00
$600.00
$629.00
$1,000.00

$3,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,939.00

Endowment Awarded From:

John N. Barnes Environmental Education Endowment
Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
Campbell Endowment

Richard V. and Kimiko O. Williams Endowment

Youth Endowment - Benzie

Youth Endowment - Kalkaska

Youth Endowment - Leelanau

Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
Youth Endowment - Leelanau

Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment

Northwest Michigan Osteopathic Endowment
Northwest Michigan Osteopathic Endowment
Northwest Michigan Osteopathic Endowment

Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
Campbell Endowment

Traverse City Track Club Endowment



community foundation

2020 Fall Grant Awards - TOTAL AWARDED $265,373

Grantee and Program

Traverse Bay Children's Advocacy Center $17,720.00
"The Power of 10 Campaign’

Traverse City Area Public Schools $10,295.00
Chromebook Cases
Traverse City West Senior High $3,914.00

Ipads for Titan Weight Training

Purchase of Yamaha HD 200 Harmony Director Keyboard

Mental Health Advocacy
Protect Your Eyes
World History

Women's Resource Center for the Grand Traverse Area $10,600.00
Emergency Shelter for People Impacted by Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault
Emergency Shelter, Helen's House

Detail

$6,000.00
$4,000.00
$2,220.00
$1,000.00
$2,500.00
$2,000.00

$10,295.00

$1,000.00
$877.00
$1,250.00
$250.00
$150.00
$202.00
$185.00

$3,000.00
$3,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,600.00

Endowment Awarded From:

Campbell Endowment

Youth Endowment - Antrim

Youth Endowment - Benzie

Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
Youth Endowment - Leelanau

Assisting Children's Education Endowment

Assisting Children's Education Endowment
Titan Excellence Endowment
Assisting Children's Education Endowment
Titan Excellence Endowment
Titan Excellence Endowment
Titan Excellence Endowment
Titan Excellence Endowment

Campbell Endowment

Youth Endowment - Benzie

Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
Youth Endowment - Leelanau



