

Grantee and Program	Award	Detail	Endowment Awarded From:
	<b></b>		
Acme Christian Thrift Store and Food Pantry	\$5,750.00	<b>#</b> 4 000 00	W 4 = 1
ACTS Food Pantry		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Antrim
		\$750.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Angel Care Child Care Inc.	\$6,500.00		
Peace and Stability		\$3,000.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
		\$3,500.00	Campbell Endowment
Bethany Christian Services of Northern Michigan	\$3,000.00	_	
Safe Families for Children Program		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Child and Family Services of NW MI	\$43,141.00		
YouthWork Conservation Corps		\$1,000.00	Elk Rapids Area Education Endowment
		\$1,576.00	John N. Barnes Environmental Education Endowment
		<i>\$7,445.00</i>	Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
		\$15,000.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
		\$3,500.00	Youth Endowment - Antrim
		\$1,500.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
		\$1,150.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
		\$1,970.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
		\$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Youth Empowerment for Success		\$5,000.00	Grand Traverse Families in Action for Youth
Trauma Assessment - Closing the Gap		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Discovery Center Great Lakes			
Discovery Pier Universal Access for Tall Ships		\$1,210.00	Access to Recreation Endowment
		\$740.00	Richard V. and Kimiko O. Williams Endowment



Grantee and Program	Award	Detail	Endowment Awarded From:
Dolly Parton's Imagination Library Grand Traverse Region	\$1,500.00		
Investing in Early Literacy and Children's Academic Future		\$1,500.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
Elk Rapids Area Historical Society	\$2,000.00		
Repair the Cracks Project		\$2,000.00	Elk Rapids Area Community Endowment
Elk Rapids Garden Club	\$3,750.00		
Elk Rapids Garden Club Sustainability Project		\$3,750.00	Elk Rapids Area Community Endowment
Frankfort Elberta Area Schools Interact Club	\$1,000.00		
Update and Diversify the Frankfort HS Library Collection		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
Friends of Herman Park	\$1,500.00		
Herman Park Development		\$1,500.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Friendship Community Center	\$1,000.00		
LIFT Teen Center Podcast		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Generations Ahead	\$5,500.00		
Mental Health Support for Teen Parents		\$2,500.00	Grand Traverse Families in Action for Youth
		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Grand Traverse Area Catholic Schools	\$10,000.00		
Robotics Teams and After School Enrichment		\$10,000.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
Grand Traverse County Sheriff's Department	\$11,000.00		
Lighting for Camp Pugsley shooting range for NMC Police Academy		\$11,000.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
Grand Traverse Dyslexia Association	\$3,000.00		
Virtual Learning Project		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Grand Traverse Regional Land Conservancy	\$4,000.00		
Facilitating Access to Nature: Planning for enhancements to the Coy N	Mountain Presei	rv \$4,000.00	Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
Habitat for Humanity Grand Traverse Region	\$3,000.00		
Building Homes and Hope 2020 Project	,	\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment



Grantee and Program	Award	Detail	Endowment Awarded From:
Inland Seas Education Association	\$3,296.00		
Educational Youth Programming at Inland Seas		\$1,296.00	Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
		\$1,000.00	John N. Barnes Environmental Education Endowment
		\$1,000.00	Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
Junior Achievement	\$8,000.00		
Inspiring Tomorrows for Today's Students		\$5,000.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Kalkaska Area Interfaith Resources (KAIR)	\$3,000.00		
Freezer Support		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Kids On The Go- Traverse City	\$3,000.00		
Kids On The Go Traverse City Program Expansion		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Maritime Heritage Alliance	\$8,465.00		
Sail Champion Ashore		\$750.00	Grand Traverse Families in Action for Youth
		\$7,005.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
Great Lakes Maritime Heritage Interpretive Signage		\$710.00	Richard V. and Kimiko O. Williams Endowment
Michael's Place	\$15,500.00		
Accessible Grief Support for Children, Teens, Schools, and Families		\$5,000.00	Youth Endowment - Antrim
		\$3,000.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
		\$2,500.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
		\$3,000.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
		\$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Northwest Michigan Support Housing	\$4,000.00		
NMSH's Permanent Supportive Housing Program		\$4,000.00	Campbell Endowment
Planned Parenthood of Michigan	\$2,000.00		
Young, Empowered, and Healthy (YEAH) Sexuality Education Project	(education mat	ei \$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse



Grantee and Program	Award	Detail	Endowment Awarded From:
PoWeR! Book Bags			
Suttons Bay Pantry and Schools Project		\$864.00	Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
School Book Giveaway		\$700.00	Youth Endowment - Antrim
		\$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
		\$1,750.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
		\$1,500.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
The Rock of Kingsley, Inc.			
Building Preservation and Expansion Project Phase I		\$15,000.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
The Ronald McDonald House of Western Michigan, Inc.	\$5,010.00		
Family Support Program 2021		\$160.00	Youth Endowment - Antrim
		\$640.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
		\$960.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
		\$640.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
		\$160.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
		\$2,450.00	Campbell Endowment
Salvation Army			
Pathway of Hope		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
		\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment



Grantee and	Program	Award	Detail	Endowment Awarded From:
SEEDS Ecolo	gy and Education Centers	\$14,500.00		
	Engaging Youth in Eco-Projects at the Historic Barns Park		\$1,000.00	John N. Barnes Environmental Education Endowment
			\$5,000.00	Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
			\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
			\$500.00	Richard V. and Kimiko O. Williams Endowment
	Youth Training and Eco-Projects at the Historic Barns Park		\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
			\$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
			\$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Suttons Bay	Public Schools	\$3,229.00		
	Exposures 2021		\$1,000.00	Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
			\$600.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
	I Can Hear the Secret Code: Phonemic Awareness for Reading Success	SS	\$629.00	Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
	Suttons Bay FIRST Robotics		\$1,000.00	Suttons Bay Bingham Endowment
<b>Scholarships</b>		\$9,000.00		
	Aubrey Chartier		\$3,000.00	Northwest Michigan Osteopathic Endowment
	Mara McMurray		\$3,000.00	Northwest Michigan Osteopathic Endowment
	Carly Suriano		\$3,000.00	Northwest Michigan Osteopathic Endowment
<b>Traverse Area</b>	a Recreation and Transportation (TART) Trails, Inc.	\$8,439.00		
	Vasa Skill Building Loop		\$2,500.00	Land Use and Conservation Planning Endowment
			\$2,500.00	Jim Tompkins Endowment for TC Youth
	Recycle-A-Bicycle 2021		\$1,500.00	Campbell Endowment
	Nakwema Trailway: Acme Connection Phase		\$1,939.00	Traverse City Track Club Endowment



<b>Grantee and Pro</b>	ogram	Award	Detail	Endowment Awarded From:
Traverse Bay Cl	hildren's Advocacy Center	\$17,720.00		
ר'	The Power of 10 Campaign'		\$6,000.00	Campbell Endowment
			\$4,000.00	Youth Endowment - Antrim
			\$2,220.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
			\$1,000.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
			\$2,500.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
			\$2,000.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau
Traverse City A	rea Public Schools	\$10,295.00		
	Chromebook Cases		\$10,295.00	Assisting Children's Education Endowment
<b>Traverse City W</b>	lest Senior High	\$3,914.00		
Iŗ	pads for Titan Weight Training		\$1,000.00	Assisting Children's Education Endowment
			\$877.00	Titan Excellence Endowment
P	Purchase of Yamaha HD 200 Harmony Director Keyboard		\$1,250.00	Assisting Children's Education Endowment
			\$250.00	Titan Excellence Endowment
N	Mental Health Advocacy		\$150.00	Titan Excellence Endowment
F	Protect Your Eyes		\$202.00	Titan Excellence Endowment
V	Vorld History		\$185.00	Titan Excellence Endowment
Women's Resou	urce Center for the Grand Traverse Area	\$10,600.00		
E	Emergency Shelter for People Impacted by Domestic Violence and Sex	ual Assault	\$3,000.00	Campbell Endowment
E	Emergency Shelter, Helen's House		\$3,000.00	Youth Endowment - Benzie
			\$1,500.00	Youth Endowment - Grand Traverse
			\$1,500.00	Youth Endowment - Kalkaska
			\$1,600.00	Youth Endowment - Leelanau